

Case No. 12-17668

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

BEVERLY SEVCIK, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

GOVERNOR BRIAN SANDOVAL, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

and

COALITION FOR THE PROTECTION OF MARRIAGE,

*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Nevada  
Case No. 2:12-CV-00578-RCJ-PAL  
The Honorable Robert C. Jones, District Judge

---

**MOTION OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE  
COALITION FOR THE PROTECTION OF MARRIAGE  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Monte Neil Stewart  
Craig G. Taylor  
Daniel W. Bower  
STEWART TAYLOR & MORRIS PLLC  
12550 W. Explorer Drive, Suite 100  
Boise, ID 83713  
Tel: (208) 345-3333  
*Lawyers for Appellee Coalition for the Protection of Marriage*

Appellee Coalition for the Protection of Marriage (“Coalition”) moves this Court for leave to file the Supplemental Answering Brief attached hereto. That brief addresses two developments since the filing of the Coalition’s Answering Brief on January 21, 2014: (1) entry of the panel decision in *SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.*, 2014 WL 211807 (9th Cir. Jan. 21, 2014);<sup>1</sup> and (2) the actions of the Governor and Clerk/Recorder Glover (collectively “State Defendants”) in withdrawing their respective Answering Briefs. *See* Dkt. Nos. 142, 149, 171, and 174.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii-v

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT

I. *SMITHKLINE* “HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY” DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS CASE  
BECAUSE OF THE ABSENCE OF ANIMUS ..... 2

II. EVEN IF *SMITHKLINE* “HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY” WERE TO BE APPLIED  
IN THIS CASE, NEVADA’S MARRIAGE LAWS FULLY WITHSTAND THAT  
SCRUTINY..... 7

III. ALTHOUGH THE STATE DEFENDANTS WITHDREW THEIR RESPECTIVE  
ANSWERING BRIEFS, THIS CASE REMAINS AN ARTICLE III “CASE OR  
CONTROVERSY” IN THIS COURT WITHOUT REGARD TO THE COALITION’S  
OWN STANDING ..... 11

IV. THE COALITION HAS THREE ADEQUATE AND INDEPENDENT GROUNDS  
FOR ITS OWN ARTICLE III STANDING ..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 15



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

*Baker v. Carr*,  
 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....12

*Dale v. Boy Scouts of Am.*, 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....9

*Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno*,  
 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....5

*FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.*,  
 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....2

*Grutter v. Bollinger*,  
 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....2

*Heller v. Doe*,  
 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....2

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)..... 13, 14

*Romer v. Evans*,  
 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....5

*San Antonio Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez*,  
 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....2

*United States v. Virginia*,  
 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....2

*United States v. Windsor*,  
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... passim

**United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases**

*Ahlmeyer v. Nevada Sys. of Higher Educ.*,  
 555 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2009) .....3

*Brennan v. OSHRC, (Bill Echols Trucking Co.)*,  
 487 F.2d 230 (5th Cir.1973) .....12

*Brennan v. OSHRC, (Hanovia Lamp Div., Canred Precision Indus.)*,  
 502 F.2d 946 (3d Cir.1974) .....12

*Casco Indemn. Co. v. R.I. Interlocal Risk Mgt. Trust*,  
 113 F.3d 2 (1st Cir.1997).....12

*Chao v. Russell P. Le Frois Builder, Inc.*,  
 291 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2002) .....12

*High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office*,  
 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) .....7

*SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.*,  
 2014 WL 211807 (9th Cir. Jan. 21, 2014)..... passim

*W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink*,  
 620 F.2d 1187 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 15

**State Court Cases**

*Dale v. Boy Scouts of Am.*,  
 734 A.2d 1196 (N.J. 1999) .....9

**Foreign Cases**

*Hellquist v. Owens*, 2002 Sask. Q.B. 506 ..... 9

*Hellquist v. Owens*, 2006 Sask. Ct. App. 41 ..... 9

*Trinity W. Univ. v. Coll. of Teachers*, [2001] 1 S.C.R. 772 (Can.) ..... 9

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....13

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 31(c) .....12

**Other Authorities**

David Blankenhorn, *Fatherless America: Confronting Our Most Urgent Social Problem* (1995) .....9

David Popenoe, *Life Without Father: Compelling New Evidence That Fatherhood and Marriage Are Indispensable for the Good of Children & Society* (1996) .....9

Erik Lagerspetz, *On the Existence of Institutions*, in *On the Nature of Social and Institutional Reality* 70 (Erik Lagerspetz et al. eds., 2001) .....10

Erik Lagerspetz, *The Opposite Mirrors: An Essay on the Conventionalist Theory of Institutions* (1995) .....10

Institute for American Values, *Why Marriage Matters: Twenty-six Conclusions from the Social Sciences* (2002).....9

Monte Neil Stewart, *Genderless Marriage, Institutional Realities, and Judicial Elision*, 1 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol'y 1 (2006).....7

Monte Neil Stewart, *Judicial Redefinition of Marriage*, 21 Can. J. Fam. L. 11 (2004) ..... 7

Victor Nee, *Sources of the New Institutionalism*, in *The New Institutionalism Sociology* 1 (Mary C. Brinton & Victor Nee eds., 2001)..... 10

Victor Nee & Paul Ingram, *Embeddedness and Beyond: Institutions, Exchange, and Social Structure*, in *The New Institutionalism in Sociology* 19 (Mary C. Brinton & Victor Nee eds., 1998)..... 10
